

NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Straight Lease)

APPLICATION OF:	
	IntraLogic Solutions, Inc./LSN Realty, Inc.
	APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule H to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and 9 copies of the Application (including all attachments) <u>must</u> be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any Financial Assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

3/25/2013	
DATE	

PART I. APPLICANT

A.

A.	APPLICANT FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (If more than one applicant, copy application and complete for each applicant):
Name:	IntraLogic Solutions, Inc. / LSN Realty
Addres	ss: 504 Hicksville Road, Massapequa, NY 11758
Primar Contac	·
Phone:	516-799-7061 ext. 108 Fax: 516-799-7884
E-Mail	: <u>leem@ilsny.com</u>
NY Sta	ate Dept. of Labor Reg #: Federal Employer ID #:
NAICS	S Code #:
B.	BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):
	Sole Proprietorship General Partnership Limited Partnership
	Limited Liability Company Privately Held Corporation
	Publicly Held Corporation Exchange listed on
	Not-for-Profit Corporation
	Income taxed as: Subchapter S x Subchapter C 501(c)(3) Corporation Partnership
	State and Year of Incorporation/Organization: New York, 2004
	Qualified to do Business in New York: Yes _x No N/A
C.	ANY ENTITY PROPOSED TO BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:
	Name:N/A
	Relationship to Applicant: N/A

) .	APPLICANT	COUNSEL (sub	ject to Agency	approval):	
	Firm name:	Blumberg, Cher	rkoss, Fitz Gibb	ons & Blumberg, LLP	
	Address:	330 Broadway Amityville, N	, Suite 1 Y 11701		
	Primary Contact: Phone: Fax: E-Mail:	Joshua P. Blum 631-789-4000	nberg	erkoss.com	
•		kholders, membe rights in Applica		f any (i.e., owners of 109	% or more of
	Name		P	ercentage owned	
	Lee l	Mandel		%	
				%	
	<u> </u>			%	
•	said persons,	owns more than a the Applicant by	a 50% interest in	to the preceding Questing the Applicant, list all opersons having more than	ther entities which
	N/A				Ayu.

	YES	NO <u>x</u>
List p	arent corporation, sister corp	orations and subsidiaries, if any:
N/A		
any proof	rincipal(s) of the Applicant of threatened litigation that wo	rent company, subsidiary or related entity or person r its related entities involved in any litigation or avoid have a material adverse effect on the Applican condition of said principal(s)? If YES, attach deta
	YES	NO <u>x</u>
princi which debto	pal(s) of the Applicant or its such entities, persons or prin	ompany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or a related entities, or any other business or concern was made on the connected, ever been involved, that or receivership proceedings or sought protections.
	YES	NO <u>x</u>
princi any fe perso charg	ipal(s) of the Applicant or its elony or misdemeanor (other ns or principal(s) held position	ompany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or a related entities, ever been charged with or convicte than minor traffic offenses), or have any such relations or ownership interests in any firm or corporation misdemeanor (other than minor traffic offenses)?
	YES	NO <u>x</u>
princi which there	ipal(s) of the Applicant or its n such entities, persons or prin pending proceeding or invest laws or regulations with resp	ompany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or related entities, or any other business or concern whicipal(s) have been connected, been cited for (or is sigation with respect to) a violation of federal, state ect to labor practices, hazardous wastes, environmenting practices? If YES, attach details.

YES NO _x	
M. Is the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary or related entity or person) of principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or conce which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, delinquent or h of the foregoing persons or entities been delinquent on any New York State, federal local tax obligations within the past five (5) years? If YES, attach details.	rn with ave any
YES NO _x	
N. Complete the following information for principals (including, in the case of corp officers and members of the board of directors and, in the case of limited liability company, members and managers) of the Applicant:	orations,
Name Title Other Business Affiliations Lee Mandel C.E.O. N/A Do any of the foregoing principals hold elected or appointive public positions? It attach details.	f YES,
YES NO _x_	
Are any of the foregoing principals employed by any federal, state or local munior any agency, authority, department, board, or commission thereof or any other governmental or quasi-governmental organization?	cipality
YES NO _x	
O. Operation at existing location(s) (Complete separate Section O for each existing location):	
1. (a) Location: 504 Hicksville Road, Massapequa, NY 11758	_
(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: 31 Part-Time: 0	
(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$1,162.720.00	<u>. </u>
(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution) and products or services: Security	
(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land):1 acre	

*Please see Attachment #3 - "IntraLogic Solutions Projected Job Growth"

IntraLogic Solutions has been experiencing growth over the past several years. When IntraLogic first decided to start looking into IDA Assistance we had 26 Full time Employees. This was in January 2013. We knew that expansion would not be possible without acquiring a new facility and getting IDA assistance. After speaking with the IDA and locating a property in Massapequa IntraLogic started its growth by merging offices together and having people share common spaces within the office since we knew it would be temporary and did not want to halt our expansion and Job growth.

As of 7/7/13 we have already gone from 26 Full time employees to 31 Full time employees. This represents over a 20% growth based off the anticipation of IDA assistance.

	Period End	ding	Perio	Period Ending	Period	Period Ending	Period	od Ending	Period	1 Ending
	1/6/2013	3	7/7	7/7/2013	By	By Year 5	By	Year 10	By Y	Year 15
Department	# Ann	Annual \$	#	Annual \$	#	Annual \$	#	Annual \$	#	Annual \$
Administrative	7 \$ 350	350,480.00	9 \$	402,480.00	9 \$	402,480.00	10 \$	447,200.00	10 \$	447,200.00
Installation	13 \$ 492	492,440.00	15	563.680.00	18 \$	669,240.00	19 \$	706,420.00	21 \$	780,780.00
Programming	1 \$ 50	53,040.00	1 \$	40,040.00	2 \$	80,080.00	2 \$	80,080.00	2	80,808.00
Sales	2 \$ 5	51,480.00	4 \$	102,440.00	4 \$	102,440.00	5 \$	128,050.00	6 \$	153,660.00
Support	3 \$ 99	99,320.00	2 \$	54,080.00	5 \$	135,200.00	5 \$	135,200.00	6 \$	162,240.00
Total	26 \$ 1,046,760.00	3,760.00	31 \$	599,040.00	38 \$ 1	1,389,440.00	41 \$	1,496,950.00	45 \$ -	1,624,688.00

		(f) Buildings (number and square	e footage of each)	: 1 building, 3,800 sq feet
		(g) Applicant's interest in the fac	cility.	
		FEE TITLE (i.e. own)	LEASE	OTHER (describe below)
		Fee Title	·	
		(h) If Applicant leases, state annual lease expiration	ual rent on date:N/A	
	2.	If any of the facilities described a is it expected that any of the descreduced activity? If YES, comple (Schedule D).	ribed facilities wi	ll be closed or be subject to
		YES	NO _	<u>X</u>
P.		the Applicant considered moving to State? If YES, explain circumstance		nother location within New
		YES X	NO _	·
	ILS/I	LSN has considered relocating to sites both	in Suffolk County, N	NY and Pennsylvania. A Suffolk County
	locati	on would be centrally located clients; a Per	nsylvania location w	vould function as a hub to largest clients.
Q.	or sa	s any one supplier or customer accoules, respectively? If YES, attach naromer, as applicable:	ant for over 50% one and contact in	of Applicant's annual purchases formation for supplier and/or
		YES	NO _	<u>x</u>
R.	Appl perso	s the Applicant (including any relate licant or its related entities, or any or ons or principal(s) have been connec the Agency or the County of Nassa	ther business or coted, have any cor	oncern with which such entities, atractual or other relationship
		YES	NO _	<u>X</u>
S.		ch a brief history of the Applicant an Attachment #1	nd its business/op	erations.
	By s	igning this Application, the Applica other financial background informat	nt authorizes the lion and perform o	Agency to obtain credit reports other due diligence on the

Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

A.	Description of proposed Project (check all that apply):
	 New Construction Addition to Existing Facility Renovation of Existing Facility Acquisition of Facility New machinery and equipment Other (specify):
В.	Briefly describe the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
	The acquisition and renovation of 8,500 square foot first floor plus the addition of a 8,500 sq. foot second floor
	to accommodate the growing need for a larger product warehouse and state of the art security command center.
C.	If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? Would the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financial assistance? Describe.
	If unable to obtain assistance, ILS/LSN would not be able to proceed with the project in Nassau County.
	ILS/LSN would be forced to pursue alternate options for expansion in other locations.
D.	Location of Project (attach map showing the location):
	Street Address:
	511 Ocean Avenue
	City/Village(s):
	Massapequa
	Town(s):
	Town of Hempstead, North Hempstead, Oyster bay
	School District(s):
	Massapequa
	Section: 52 Block: 210 Lot: 533, 536, 545, 1905
	Census Tract Number:

	act street address is not available, please provide a survey and the most precise ription available.
Desc	cribe the present use of the Project site:
(a)	What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site? (If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each):
	Land: \$ Building(s): \$_80,000.00
(b)	Are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real property? If YES, attach details including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.
	YES NO <u>X</u>
	cribe Project ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity): plicant
То ч	that purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated
be use	what purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) gic Solutions is the manufacturing and distribution headquarters for security; providing CCTV, fire/burglar alarm systems and a
be us man Intralo munici	sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) gic Solutions is the manufacturing and distribution headquarters for security; providing CCTV, fire/burglar alarm systems and a spalities and retail locations. Intralogic creates custom security concepts based on client needs and monitors systems from a cen
be us man Intralo munici art con If an lease cont	sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) gic Solutions is the manufacturing and distribution headquarters for security; providing CCTV, fire/burglar alarm systems and a
Intralo munici art con lease cont	sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) gic Solutions is the manufacturing and distribution headquarters for security; providing CCTV, fire/burglar alarm systems and a spalities and retail locations. Intralogic creates custom security concepts based on client needs and monitors systems from a centermand center. y space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties, or is currently ed to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and act information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be ed to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant:
Intralo munici art con lease cont lease N/A	sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) gic Solutions is the manufacturing and distribution headquarters for security; providing CCTV, fire/burglar alarm systems and a palities and retail locations. Intralogic creates custom security concepts based on client needs and monitors systems from a centimand center. By space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties, or is currently ed to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and act information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be ed to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant: A cride, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, E O, with respect to any party described in the preceding response.

	meet zoning/land use requiremen			
	YES <u>x</u>	NO	_	
1. Desc	cribe present zoning/land use:	ommercial		
2. Desc	cribe required zoning/land use, if	different:1	√A	
	change in zoning/land use is requiest for change of zoning/land use		vide details/status o	of any
N/A	and the second s		<u> </u>	· .
the Project	oplicant, or any related entity or posite? If YES, please provide detail YES	s and a copy of $\frac{x}{x}$	the lease/license.	
Does the Apthe Project s	oplicant, or any related entity or p	erson, currently	hold fee title to (i.	.e. own)
	YES	NO <u>x</u> ((pending contract)	
If YES, ind	icate:			
(a)	Date of purchase:N/A			
(b)	Purchase price: \$N/A_			
(c)	Balance of existing mortgage,	if any: \$	N/A	
. 45	Name of mortgage holder:	N/A		
(d)		N/A	·	
(d) (e)	Special conditions:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(e)	Special conditions:eate name of present owner of Pro	ject site: Edwa	rd E. Mullen, MD	
(e) If NO, indic	•	entity have an o	ption or a contract	

(a)	Date signed:	2/28/2013	
(b)	Purchase price:	\$_950,000.00	
(c)	Closing date:	N/A	
s there a rel Applicant (a f YES, desc	nd/or its principals) a	by virtue of common control or ownership between the and the seller of the Project (and/or its principals)?	
	YES	NO x	
ctivities? If	YES with respect to	ne Project site for either of the following economic either economic activity indicated below, complete the chedule F)	
mached Kei	ail Questionnaire (Sc	filedule 11).	
Retail Sales: Describe the	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact	Services: YES NO x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including	
Describe the or will be loompact on in the community we center located area, as currently	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located is build the corner, and there are restricted project site is vacant. Our contents are restricted to the project site is vacant.	Services: YES NO _x conditions in the community where the Project site is	transportati
Retail Sales: Describe the or will be lompact on in ervices): The community vecenter located area, as currently	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located is build the corner, and there are restricted project site is vacant. Our contents are restricted to the project site is vacant.	Services: YES NO _x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including relation, fire and police and other government-provided is both a commercial and residential area near the Massapequa train station. There esidential houses located one block away. The project will slightly increase vehicle	transportati
Describe the or will be locampact on in ervices): The community vecenter located area, as currently to those areas wo	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located is build the corner, and there are restricted project site is vacant. Our contents are restricted to the project site is vacant.	Services: YES NO _x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including relation, fire and police and other government-provided is both a commercial and residential area near the Massapequa train station. There esidential houses located one block away. The project will slightly increase vehicle company currently uses the Massapequa train station, and that same shopping center.	transportati
Describe the or will be locampact on in ervices): The community vecenter located area, as currently to those areas wo dentify the Architect:	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located in pand the corner, and there are rest the project site is vacant. Our could not increase. S.R.F. Architect,	Services: YES NO _x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including relation, fire and police and other government-provided is both a commercial and residential area near the Massapequa train station. There esidential houses located one block away. The project will slightly increase vehicle company currently uses the Massapequa train station, and that same shopping center reties (if applicable):	transportati
Describe the or will be locampact on in ervices): The community vecenter located area, as currently to those areas wo	YES NO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located in bound the corner, and there are restated project site is vacant. Our could not increase. S.R.F. Architect, Craig Lehat P.E.	Services: YES NO _x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including relation, fire and police and other government-provided is both a commercial and residential area near the Massapequa train station. There esidential houses located one block away. The project will slightly increase vehicle company currently uses the Massapequa train station, and that same shopping center relies (if applicable): c, P.C. E., P.L.S	transportati
Describe the or will be located on in ervices): The community vecenter located area, as currently to those areas would dentify the Architect: Engineer: Contractors:	YESNO _x social and economic cated and the impact of frastructure, transport where the project site is located is und the corner, and there are rest the project site is vacant. Our could not increase. S.R.F. Architect, Craig Lehat P.E. Racanelli Construction of the project be designed and of the corner.	Services: YES NO _x c conditions in the community where the Project site is of the proposed Project on the community (including relation, fire and police and other government-provided is both a commercial and residential area near the Massapequa train station. There esidential houses located one block away. The project will slightly increase vehicle company currently uses the Massapequa train station, and that same shopping center relies (if applicable): c, P.C. E., P.L.S	transportati

	YES	NO x
	1123	NO <u>A</u>
	proposed Project produce a unique servic herwise available in the community in wh	
	YES	NO
ILS/LSN is	s the only service provider of this type in Massapequa, with thi	is proposed project, we are hoping to relocate within
-		
	<u> </u>	
	<u>PART III. PROJECT (</u>	COSTS
Provide	an estimate of cost of all items listed belo	w:
	<u>Item</u>	Cost
1.	Land Acquisition	\$
2.	Building Acquisition	\$ <u>950,000.000</u>
3.	Construction or Renovation	\$ <u>1,000,000.00</u>
4.		\$
5.		\$
6.		\$ 1,800.00
7.		\$ 25,000.00
8.		\$
9.		es) \$
	0. Other Professional Fees	\$
	1. Furniture, Equipment & Machinery included in 3. above)	(not \$50,000.00
1:	2. Other Soft Costs (describe)	\$
	3. Other (describe)	\$
	Total	\$
Source (of Funds for Project Costs:	
	of Funds for Project Costs: Bank Financing:	\$ 1,600,000.00

		TOTAL	\$N/a	 .
Have any of purchase ord separate she	ders) as of the date of	n paid or incurred of this application?	(including contracts of sale or If YES, describe particulars on	a
	YES X		NO	
YES, indica	olicant made any arra te with whom (subje nmitment letter issue	ct to Agency appro	rovision of third party financing oval) and provide a copy of any uch financing.	g? If v term
	YES X		NO	
Chase Bar	ık.			
-	n Cost Breakdown: al Cost of Construction Cost for materials		A above)	uestion
	% Sourced in Cou % Sourced in Star	•	% % (incl. County)	
		\$\frac{90}{300,000.0}\$ unty:	% (incl. County)	

PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A. If the Applicant presently operates in Nassau County, provide the current annual payroll, excluding benefits. Estimate payroll, excluding benefits, in First Year, Second Year and Third Year after completion of the Project.

	_	Fifth Year	Tenth Year	Fifteenth Year
	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	\$1,162,720.00	\$ <u>1,769,440.0</u> 0	\$ <u>2,316,950.00</u>	\$_2,974,688.00
Part-time:				
Seasonal:	0	0	0	
Total Annual	\$ 1,162,720.00	\$ <u>1,769,440.00</u>	<u>\$ 2,316,950.00</u>	\$_2,974,688.00

^{*}Please see Attachment 3 - "IntraLogic Solutions Projected Job Growth"

new facility and getting IDA assistance. After speaking with the IDA and locating a property in Massapequa IntraLogic started its growth by merging offices together and having people share common spaces within the office since we knew it would be temporary and did not want to halt our expansion and Job growth. IntraLogic Solutions has been experiencing growth over the past several years. When IntraLogic first decided to start looking into IDA Assistance we had 26 Full time Employees. This was in January 2013. We knew that expansion would not be possible without acquiring a

the anticipation of IDA assistance. As of 7/7/13 we have already gone from 26 Full time employees to 31 Full time employees. This represents over a 20% growth based off

Total	Support	Sales	Programming	Installation	Administrative	Department		
26	ယ	2		13 \$	7	#		Per
26 \$ 1,046,760.00	\$ 99,320.00	\$ 51,480.00	\$ 53,040.00	\$ 492,440.00	\$ 350,480.00	Annual \$	1/6/2013	Period Ending
31 \$	2 \$	4 \$	1 \$	15	9 \$	#	7	Peri
\$ 599,040.00	\$ 54,080.00	102,440.00	\$ 40,040.00	563.680.00	402,480.00	Annual \$	7/7/2013	Period Ending
	5 \$	4 \$	2 \$	18 \$	9 \$	# /	Ву Ү	Period
38 \$ 1,389,440.00	135,200.00	102,440.00	80,080.00	669,240.00	402,480.00	Annual \$	By Year 5	Period Ending
41 \$	5 \$	5 \$	2 \$	19 \$	10 \$	#	Ву	Perio
1,496,950.00	135,200.00	128,050.00	80,080.00	706,420.00	447,200.00	Annual \$	Year 10	od Ending
45 \$	6	<u>ი</u>	2 \$	21 \$	10 \$	#	By	Perio
1,624,688.00	162,240.00	153,660.00	80,808.00	780,780.00	447,200.00	Annual \$	Year 15	Period Ending

	Payroll:	
	What are the average wages of employees (excluding benefits) presently employed Applicant in Nassau County? \$\frac{37,310.00}{}	ed by the
	What is the average annual value of employee benefits paid per job, if any, for the employees presently employed by the Applicant in Nassau County? \$\frac{1}{800.00}\$	e
	What are the estimated average wages of the jobs (excluding benefits) to be creat the Applicant upon completion of the Project? \$\(\frac{66,104.18}{} \)	ed by
	What is the estimated average annual value of employee benefits per job, if any, to be created upon completion of the Project? \$_1,800.00_	for jobs
	Estimate the percentage of jobs to be created by the Applicant upon completion of Project that will be filled by County residents: _50%	of the
	Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections are projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Application the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect project set forth in this Application.	ıl olicant to
B.	(i) Will the Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YE describe, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and to location from which such employees would be transferred:	ES, he
	YES <u>X</u> NO	
	32 (all)	
	(ii) Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any:	created
	N/A	
C.	What, if any, is the anticipated increase in the dollar amount of production, sales services rendered as a result of the Project?	or
	\$N/A	
	What percentage of the foregoing amount is subject to New York sales and use to	ax?

escribe any other municipal reve bove and any PILOT payments): N/A	nues that will result from the	
N/A		
That is the estimated aggregate are Applicant for each year after courced from businesses located in	ompletion of the Project an	d what portion will be
<u>Amount</u>	% Sourced in County	% Sourced in State
ear 1 \$\text{200,000.00}	25%	75%
ear 2 \$\frac{100,000.00}{}\$	25%	75%
ear 3 \$ 75,000.00	25%	75%
osts to the County and affected n	nunicipalities:	
stimated Value of Sales Tax Exe	mption: \$ <u>45</u>	,000.00
stimated Value of Mortgage Tax	Exemption: \$	· ————————————————————————————————————
stimated Property Tax Exemptio	n: \$	
xisting Property Tax paid on the uilding: (please provide current t	Land and/or tax bills) \$	
stimated new Real Property Tax ne Project did <u>not</u> receive Real Proxemption:	Revenue if roperty Tax	. ·
1		
stimated new Real Property Tax the Project does receive Real Pr	Revenue	

	PART V. PROJECT (CONSTRUC	TION SCHEI	DULE
	construction work on the Projection:	ct begun? If Y	ES, indicate th	ne percentage of
l.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO X	% complete
	(c) Foundation	YES X	NO	
	(d) Footings	YES	NO X	% complete
	(e) Steel	YES	NO.X	% complete
	(f) Masonry	YES	NO X	% complete
	(g) Interior	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO X	% complete
2.	If NO to all of the above cat of construction, renovation of	egories, what or acquisition	is the proposed of the Project?	d date of commencement
_Tł	ne proposed date for renovation	s is Septembe	r, 2013.	

PART VI. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

•	What is the expected environmental impa Environmental Assessment Form (Sched	act of the Project? (Complete the attached ule G)).	i e
	See schedule G.		
		quired by Article 8 of the N.Y. Environmental Environmental Quality Review Act)?	
	YES	NO	
	Please be advised that the Agency may re Applicant the preparation and delivery to and scope satisfactory to the Agency, dep Environmental Assessment Form. If an eprepared in connection with the Project,	the Agency of an environmental report in pending on the responses set forth in the invironmental report has been or is being	n form
	Please see attachment #2 (Environmental	Assessment - Phase 1)	

D. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant: IntraLogic Solutions/LSN Realty

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Sworn to before me this 12

Notary Public

NICHOLAS BOIKO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01B06268067
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires Aug. 27, 2016

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), in order to better secure the integrity of the projects it sponsors, declares that it is in the public interest (i) to ensure the continuity of such projects and the jobs created by such projects, (ii) to prevent the conversion of the use of the premises upon which a sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated and (iii) to limit and prevent unreasonable profiteering or exploitation of a project, and does hereby find, declare and determine as follows:

FIRST:

Upon the approval of a sponsored project, the Agency shall take title to, or acquire a leasehold or other interest in, all premises upon which an Agency sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated, and shall lease, sublease, license, sell or otherwise transfer the premises to the Applicant for a term to be determined by the Agency.

At such time as, among other things, the Applicant fails to retain or create the jobs as represented in the Application or changes the use of the project or ownership of the project or the Applicant during the life of the project in a manner inconsistent with the Application, and such employment default or change of use or ownership does not meet with the prior written approval of the Agency, a recapture of benefits may be required to be paid by the Applicant to the Agency. The amount and sufficiency (with respect to a particular applicant) of the applicable recapture of benefits payment shall be determined by the Agency and shall be set forth in the straight lease documents.

SECOND:

At such time as a proposed Project is reviewed, the members of the Agency must disclose any blood, marital or business relationships they or members of their families have or have had with the Applicant (or its affiliates). The Applicant represents that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant has any such relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

All applicants must disclose whether they have been appointed, elected or employed by New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency.

FOURTH:

All proposed lenders, title companies and their respective attorneys must be satisfactory to and approved in writing by the Agency.

Understood and Agreed to:

Name of Applicant

IntraLogic Solutions/LSN Realt

Name/Title:

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

The undersigned deposes and says: that I am an authorized representative of the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, correct and complete to my knowledge. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or is unable to secure third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the "straight lease" transaction, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

(A) Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.

- (D) General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$2,000.
- (E) Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- (F) Refinancings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (G) Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (H) Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Transaction counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

Upon the termination of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

Name Lee Mandel Title: C.E.O.

Sworn to before me this 4 day of 3 4 19, 2013

Notary Public

NICHOLAS BOIKO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01BO6268067

Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Aug. 27, 2016

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	<u>Title</u>	Complete as Indicated Below
A.	Intentionally omitted	
B.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants
C.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2. of Application
E.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question P of Application (See Page 11)
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants
	Applicant's audited financial statement in Applicant's annual reports).	ts for the last two fiscal years (unless included
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10	9-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.
	3. Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10 most recent Annual Report, if any.	-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the
	any anticipated Guarantor of the propos	ation described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of sed transaction, if different than the Applicant, ent of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural
	5. Dun & Bradstreet report.	
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants
H.	Other Attachments	As required

Schedule A

Intentionally omitted

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development on January 15. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before January 1 of each year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. Please be advised that the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act imposes additional annual reporting requirements on the Agency, and the Applicant will be required to furnish information in connection with such reporting, as follows:

The following information must be provided for straight-lease transactions entered into or terminated during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of Applicant:

Signature:
Name:
Title:
Date:

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the granting of fin	ancial assist	ance, the A	pplicant shall cor	nplete the followin	g employment	plan:
Applicant Name:	IntraLogic S	Solutions, Ir	c./LSN Realty, In	ıc.		
Address:	504 Hicksv	ille Road, M	Iassapequa, NY 1	1758		
Type of Business:	Security Sy	ystems Prov	ider			
Contact Person:	Lee Mande	el			Tel. No.:_	516-799-706
Please complete the follow financial assistance:	ving table de	escribing the	e Applicant's pro	jected employment	plan followin	g receipt of
				Equivalent	Number of Ful Jobs in the Co of the Projec	unty After
Current and Planned Occupations	Full	ent Number Time Equiv Per Occupa	alent	<u>1 year</u>	-2 years	3 years
(provide NAICS Code for each)	Cour	<u>nty</u>	<u>Statewide</u>	5 years	10 years	15 years
Administration 561110	0 9		0	9	10	10
Installation Techs	15		0	18	19	21
Programming	_1_			2	2:	2
Sales	4			4	5	6
Support Techs	2		0	5	5	6
Please indicate the number acquisition, construction a	r of tempora nd/or renov	ary construction of the	tion jobs anticipa Project: N/A	ated to be created in	connection w	ith the
Please indicate the estimat that will be required:	ted hiring da	ates for the	new jobs shown a	above and any spec	ial recruitmen	t or training
					August August	<u>·</u>
Are the Applicant's emplo	yees curren	tly covered	by a collective b	argaining agreemen	nt?	
	YES	-		NO X		

^{*}Please see Attachment 3 - "IntraLogic Solutions Projected Job Growth"

IntraLogic Solutions Inc. Projected Job Growth

new facility and getting IDA assistance. After speaking with the IDA and locating a property in Massapequa IntraLogic started its growth by merging offices together and having people share common spaces within the office since we knew it would be temporary and did not want Assistance we had 26 Full time Employees. This was in January 2013. We knew that expansion would not be possible without acquiring a ntraLogic Solutions has been experiencing growth over the past several years. When IntraLogic first decided to start looking into IDA to halt our expansion and Job growth.

As of 7/7/13 we have already gone from 26 Full time employees to 31 Full time employees. This represents over a 20% growth based off the anticipation of IDA assistance.

	Perio	Period Ending	Pe	riod E	Period Ending	Per	lod E	Period Ending	Pel	riod	Period Ending	Per	Period Ending	nding
	1/6	/6/2013		7/7/2013	213	-	By Year 5	sar 5	ш	3y Ye	By Year 10	B	By Year 15	r 15
Department	#	Annual \$	#	Ā	Annual \$	*	A	Annual \$	#	A	Annual \$	#	An	Annual \$
Administrative	7	350,480.00	6	8	402,480.00	6	\$ \$	402,480.00	10	\$	447,200.00	10 8	\$ 44	447,200.00
Installation	13 \$	492,440.00	15		563.680.00	18	\$	669,240.00	19	\$	706,420.00	21 8	\$ 78	780,780.00
Programming	4	53,040.00	_	s	40,040.00	2	S	80,080.00	2	€	80,080.00	2 8	\$ 8	80,808.00
Sales	2	51,480.00	4	υ	102,440.00	4	\$	102,440.00	2	↔	128,050.00	9	\$ 15	153,660.00
Support	က	99,320.00	2	ક્ર	54,080.00	2	\$	135,200.00	2	` \$→	135,200.00	9	\$ 16	162,240.00
Total	26 \$	26 \$ 1,046,760.00	31	မ	599,040.00	38	\$ 1,	38 \$ 1,389,440.00	41	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1,496,950.00	45	\$ 1,62	45 \$ 1,624,688.00

F YES, Union Name and Local:	N/A	
r 1ES, Omon Name and Local		

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN) (first page only). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant:

IntraLogic Solutions/LSN Realty

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

ANTI-RAIDING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2 of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, or of a proposed occupant of the Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of Nassau County) to an area within Nassau County?
	YES NO <u>X</u>
If the a	answer to Question A is YES, please provide the following information:
Addres	ss of the to-be-removed plant or facility: N/A
Names	s of all current occupants of the to-be-removed plant or facility: N/A
В.	Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Applicant, or of a proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of the State of New York other than in Nassau County?
	YES NO _X_
If the a	answer to Question B is YES, please provide the following information:
Addre	sses of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities: N/A
Names	s of all current occupants of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities: N/A
C.	Has the Applicant contacted the local industrial development agency at which its current plants or facilities in New York State are located with respect to the Applicant's intention to move or abandon such plants or facilities? NO X

If the answer to Question C is YES, please provide details in a separate attachment.

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.

Is the Project reasonably necessary or of a proposed occupant of the Pr	to preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, roject, in its industry?
YES	NO
	to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed occupant a plant or facility to a location outside of the State of
YES	NO
ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D ATE ATTACHMENT.	OR E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A
NDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES to attached hereto are true, correct and co	hat the answers and information provided above and in any omplete.
	Name of Applicant: IntraLogic Solutions/LSN Realty
	Signature: Name: Title: Date:
	or of a proposed occupant of the Project reasonably necessary of the Project, from removing such New York? YES ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION DATE ATTACHMENT. NDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES t

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question P of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	sourc	any portion of the Project (including es) consist of facilities or property mers who personally visit the Project	ng that portion of the cost to be financed from equity that are or will be primarily used in making retail sect?	y or other ales to
		YES	NO	
Tax L prope	aw of th	ne State of New York (the "Tax La	es" means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Art w") primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers	personal
В.	of the	e cost to be financed from equity of arily used in making retail sales of	at percentage of the cost of the Project (including the rother sources) will be expended on such facilities goods or services to customers who personally visit	or property
		,		
C.	If the	e answer to Question A is YES, and attempt any of the following a	I the amount entered for Question B is greater than pply to the Project:	33.33%,
	1.	Will the Project be operated by	a not-for-profit corporation?	
		YES	NO	
	2.	Is the Project likely to attract a development region (i.e., Long	significant number of visitors from outside the econ Island) in which the Project is or will be located?	nomic
		YES	NO	
	3.	Would the Project occupant, by locate the related jobs outside t	at for the contemplated financial assistance from the he State of New York?	e Agency,
		YES	NO	
	4.	not but for the Project, be reas	the Project to make available goods or services which on ably accessible to the residents of the city, town one located, because of a lack of reasonably accessible ods or services?	or village
		YES	NO	

	development zone pursuant to Arti tract or block numbering area (or c which, according to the most recer year in which the data relates, or a	of the following: (a) an area designed as an economic icle 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (b) a census census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) at census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the t least 20% of the households receiving public assistance, at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the
	YES	NO
	If the answer to any of the subdivisions 1 th	hrough 5 of Question C is YES, attach details.
D.	If the answer to any of the subdivisions 3 the permanent, private sector jobs or increase the State of New York? If YES, attach details.	hrough 5 of Question C is YES, will the Project preserve the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the
	YES	NO
E.	State percentage of the Applicant's annual	gross revenues comprised of each of the following:
	Retail Sales:%	Services:%
F.	State percentage of Project premises utilize	ed for same:
	Retail Sales:%	Services:%
The U	UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the nent attached hereto are true, correct and compared to the control of the	the answers and information provided above and in any plete. Name of Applicant: IntraLogic Solutions/LSN Fealty
		Signature:
		Name: 1et Modelle Title: 1/2/3

Schedule F

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

Schedule H

OTHER ATTACHMENTS

new facility and getting IDA assistance. After speaking with the IDA and locating a property in Massapequa IntraLogic started its growth by merging offices together and having people share common spaces within the office since we knew it would be temporary and did not want Assistance we had 26 Full time Employees. This was in January 2013. We knew that expansion would not be possible without acquiring a IntraLogic Solutions has been experiencing growth over the past several years. When IntraLogic first decided to start looking into IDA to halt our expansion and Job growth.

As of 7/7/13 we have already gone from 26 Full time employees to 32 Full time employees. This represents over a 20% growth based off the anticipation of IDA assistance.

Period Ending Period Ending Period Ending Period Ending Period Ending 7/7/2013 By Year 10 By Year 10 By Year 15 Annual \$\$ # Annual \$\$ # Annual \$\$ 9 \$\$ 402,480.00 10 \$\$ 647,200.00 10 \$\$ 747,200.00 16 \$\$ 594,880.00 18 \$\$ 849,240.00 19 \$\$ 1,086,420.00 21 \$\$ 1,410,780.00 1 \$\$ 40,040.00 2 \$\$ 100,080.00 2 \$\$ 140,808.00 2 \$\$ 54,080.00 5 \$\$ 228,050.00 6 \$\$ 333,660.00 2 \$\$ 54,080.00 5 \$\$ 235,200.00 6 \$\$ 342,240.00
od Ending. Period Ending Period Endi
od Ending. Period Ending Period Endi
od Ending Period Ending Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 4 02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 10 \$ 647,200.00 5 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 19 \$ 1,086,420.00 5 40,040.00 2 \$ 100,080.00 2 \$ 120,080.00 5 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 5 \$ 228,050.00 5 54,080.00 5 \$ 1769,440.00 5 \$ 235,200.00 5 1193,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00 41 \$ 2,316,950.00
od Ending Period Ending Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 4 02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 10 \$ 647,200.00 5 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 19 \$ 1,086,420.00 5 40,040.00 2 \$ 100,080.00 2 \$ 120,080.00 5 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 5 \$ 228,050.00 5 54,080.00 5 \$ 1769,440.00 5 \$ 235,200.00 5 1193,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00 41 \$ 2,316,950.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending. Period Ending Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 9 \$ 492,480.00 \$ 492,480.00 594,880.00 18 \$ 849,240.00 \$ 40,040.00 102,440.00 4 \$ 142,440.00 54,080.00 5 \$ 185,200.00 1133,920.00 38 \$ 1,769,440.00
od Ending Period 77/2013 By Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 594,880.00 18 \$ 40,040.00 2 \$ 102,440.00 4 \$ 54,080.00 5 \$ 54,080.00 5 \$
od Ending Period 77/2013 By Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 594,880.00 18 \$ 40,040.00 2 \$ 102,440.00 4 \$ 54,080.00 5 \$ 1193,926.00 38 \$
od Ending Period 77/2013 By Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 594,880.00 18 \$ 40,040.00 2 \$ 102,440.00 4 \$ 54,080.00 5 \$ 1193,926.00 38 \$
od Ending Period 77/2013 By Annual \$ # Annual \$ # Annual \$ # 594,880.00 18 \$ 40,040.00 2 \$ 102,440.00 4 \$ 54,080.00 5 \$ 1193,926.00 38 \$
Annual \$ # Annual \$ # A02,480.00 594,880.00 60,040.00 102,440.00 60,54,080.00 60,1193,920.00
Annual \$ Annual \$ Annual \$ 402,480.00 594,880.00 102,440.00 102,440.00 54,080.00
5 5
5 5
5 5
5 5
Perioc # # 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
1 Ending 2013 Annual \$ 350,480.00 492,440.00 53,040.00 51,480.00 99,320.00
nding 50,480.00 52,440.00 53,040.00 51,480.00 99,320.00
4 4 35 Ani 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
2 2 7 2 7 8
epartment dministrative stallation rogramming sales upport
Separtment Administrative Installation Programming Sales Support
Admin Installing Progra Sales Support

IntraLogic Solutions has been experiencing growth over the past several years. When IntraLogic first decided to start looking into IDA Assistance we had 25 Full time Employees plus the owner of the company. This was in January 2013. We knew that expansion would not be possible without acquiring a new facility and getting IDA assistance. After speaking with the IDA and locating a property in Massapequa IntraLogic started its growth by merging offices together and having people share common spaces within the office since we knew it would be temporary and did not want to halt our expansion and Job growth.

Currently we have already gone from 25 Full time employees plus the owner to 31 Full time employees plus the owner as of the 7/12/13 final application submission. This represents over a 20% growth based off the anticipation of IDA assistance.



ZJ BAST JERECHS TURNPINZ MINISTA, MEW YORK 11503 THI 516-348-6932 PAX 516-741-4365 WWW.STANDAREVALEMPICS.COM PRINCIPALS MAILURY L. SMITH, MAI, MA, MRICH ANDREW W. ALREY, MAR, MRICH

PARTHUM: ALBERT BABING, SRA' BOWALD CAMILLER!' MRAL D. PEYNNER, SKA' BOWKET SIES, SKA' BOWKET, L'ETTOWELL, MAN'

POARSKE E, SHEEFE, MAE'

STATES ASSOCIATED DAVID BAPES*
GRANTOPPIES CASAZZA*
WARRE COVENITION*
SOUTT SHORE*

* 1975 General Contribut A. Licenson B.E. Appealant * 1975 Geoldential Contribut to Licenson B.E. Appealant

July 16, 2013

Mr. Joseph J. Kearney Executive Director Nassau County Industrial Development Agency 1550 Franklin Avenue, Suite 235 Mineola, NY 11501

RE: Proposal for Real Property Consulting Services
IntraLogic Solutions, Inc./LSN Realty, Inc.
Office Building
511 Ocean Avenue
Massapequa, New York
Section 52, Block 210, Lots 533, 536 & 545
Section 52, Block 213, Lot 1905
Fee: \$5,500

Dear Mr. Kearney,

We are pleased to submit this fee proposal for valuation and consulting services in connection with the determination of an appropriate payment in lieu of taxes ("P.I.L.O.T." payments) for the above referenced property, in connection with Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (IDA) financial assistance.

Specifically, the purpose of the consulting assignment will be to develop a meaningful, market-supported basis for "PILOT" payments, based upon investigation and evaluation of applicable real property assessment practices employed by the Nassau County Department of Assessment, and the valuation methodologies routinely applied by tax certiorari experts, and accepted by the Courts and interested parties.

The property consists of two (2) non-contiguous parcels containing a total site area of 30,038± square feet located on the southeast and southwest corners of Ocean and New York Avenues in the community of Massapequa, Town of Oyster Bay, Nassau County, New York.

The southwest corner is improved with a one-story office building containing a gross building area of approximately 8,500 square feet. We have been informed that the applicant plans to renovate and expand the existing building. Upon completion of the renovation/expansion project, this parcel will be improved with a 17,000 square foot two-story office building. The southeast corner is vacant and utilized for parking. No change is anticipated for this parcel.

The purpose of this analysis is to derive a market supported assessment based on the subject's "as is" and "as completed" condition. A separate assessment will be estimated for each parcel under both scenarios.

The report will be prepared in a summary format and will contain the scope of work, all relevant facts and significant assumptions relating to the property, discussion of current and anticipated assessment practices, an explanation of the basis for our analysis, supporting exhibits, and conclusions.

Our fee for the referenced scope of work is \$5,500. Our fee is due and payable upon delivery of our report. Conferencing and consulting after issuance of our final report will be billed at \$250 per hour.

Based upon the referenced scope of work, we anticipate delivery of our report within three weeks of your formal authorization to proceed.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal to you. We trust the information contained in this proposal is satisfactory for your purposes. However, if clarification is required on any matter covered herein, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

If this letter correctly states your understanding of the work to be performed, please sign the enclosed confirmation copy and return it to us, as your authorization for us to proceed.

Respectfully submitted,

STANDARD VALUATION SERVICES

Ronald Camilleri

Partner

Agreed to by: July J. Konney

Dated:

Title: Executive Director